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PROJECT FOR PUBLIC SPACES
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GROUP 4

• Design should enrich individuals and amplify a 
community’s collective spirit.

• We believe in the power of community 
decision making and stewardship of public 
places and spaces. 

• Design should foster a positive and conscious 
relationship between the built and natural 
environment.
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PROJECT SCOPE

At the June 23rd, 2020 City Council Meeting, as part of the 
recommendation to proceed with the Mixed-Use Downtown 
Library Project, Council approved the following motion: 

“1.4. Prior to the start of construction of the mixed-use 
downtown library project, [the City will] initiate a public 
process to consider reuse options of the current library 
site, including affordable housing, a community 
commons and other public uses.” 
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PROJECT SITE

• Current Library Site
CITY HALL

CIVIC

AUDITORIUM

SITE: 

EXISTING DOWNTOWN 
LIBRARY + ASSOCIATED 

PARKING LOTS
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ENGAGEMENT

 Stakeholder Input

 Public Input

1. Round 1 - Visioning

 Public Forum Meetings

2. Round 2 – Refining the Vision (Prioritization)

 Online Survey

 In-person Pop-Up Kiosks
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STAKEHOLDER INPUT

Stakeholder Meetings

 Santa Cruz Farmers’ Market

 Downtown Commons Advocates

 Affordable Housing Now

 Housing Santa Cruz County

 Downtown Forward

 Downtown Association

 Downtown Management Corporation

 Smart Solutions to Homelessness

 Friends of the Civic

City Staff Meeting

 Parks and Recreation Department

 Economic Development

 City Planning

 Parking (Public Works)

 City Manager's Office

 Fire Department

Neighborhood Meeting

 Cruzio Internet

 Prophet Elias Greek Orthodox Church

 Birichino Winery Tasting room

 Ecology Action
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PUBLIC ENGAGEMENT

• Round 2: Community Survey

• 720 Responses
• 4 Kiosks [Pacific Avenue, Beach Flats, Lower Ocean/Nueva Vista +  Midtown Market]

• Round 1: [2] Public Workshops

• Approximately 120+ Participants
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PARK
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PLAZA
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FARMERS’ MARKET
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HOUSING  + MIXED-USE
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STREETSCAPE
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CULTURE, ART, AND IDENTITY
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PARKING

EXISTING PARKING ON SITE- LOT #16 (LOT #14 BEYOND)
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PUBLIC FORUM INPUT SUMMARY

• Site Priorities:

• Flexible Design

• Mixture of Uses

• Retain the scale and character of Downtown Santa Cruz

• Opportunity to create affordable, low-income, rent-restricted and workforce housing

• Open spaces for use by downtown residents: places to eat, picnic, gather and play

• Support for Santa Cruz Farmers’ Market on the site

• Feasibility of temporary street closures on western half of Church St
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OVERALL SURVEY APPROACH

• Open May 13th - June 8th

• 720 responses 

• 4 In-Person Outreach Events
• Pacific Avenue
• Midtown Market
• Lower Ocean [Spanish]
• Beach Flats [Spanish]

• Digital Outreach:
• Santa Cruz Neighbors
• Downtown Association
• Promoted at the Downtown Library 
• Chamber of Commerce
• Business Council
• Downtown Forward
• Santa Cruz Works 
• Santa Cruz Economic Development
• City of Santa Cruz
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PARK + PLAZA VS. HOUSING + MIXED USE

~40% prefer 
more housing

~50% prefer 
more park/plaza

28%

150

100

50

21%

12%

14%

26%

200

0

Plaza + Park (Farmers’ Market) Housing + Mixed-Use
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PARK + PLAZA VS.  PARKING

~75% prefer more 
park/plaza over parking

250

150

50

300

0

200

100

Plaza + Park (Farmers’ Market) Parking
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COMMUNITY USES VS. LOCAL RETAIL + COMMERCIAL SPACES

~52% prefer community-
oriented  ground floor uses

Ground Floor Community Uses

175

150

125

100

75

50

25

0

Ground Floor Retail + Commercial Uses
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REGIONAL DESTINATION VS. DOWNTOWN DAILY USES

~66% prefer a focus on 
downtown and daily uses

Regional Destination + Large Events Downtown + Daily Uses (Playground, Dog Park etc.)
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POTENTIAL SITE VISIONS

LIBRARY STRUCTURE REPURPOSED WITH PARKING 

PLAZA + PARK WITH HOUSING MIXED USE HOUSING WITH CIVIC PLAZA + PARK
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PLAZA + PARK WITH HOUSING

MORE PLAZA/PARK with some low-income housing
This option would have a significant plaza and/or park incorporating activities and amenities 
including the Santa Cruz Farmers’ Market with affordable housing along Locust St.
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MIXED-USE HOUSING WITH CIVIC PLAZA/ PARK

MORE LOW-INCOME HOUSING with some plaza/park
This option would have a significant affordable housing component over ground floor 
community or commercial space, as well as a plaza that could potentially include the 
Farmers’ Market.
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LIBRARY STRUCTURE REPURPOSED WITH PARKING 

REUSE EXISTING BUILDING for new use
This option would adaptively re-use the existing building frame for community or 
commercial space with an adjacent, reconfigured mid-block parking lot. 
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RANKED ORDER PREFERENCE

1st preference3rd preference 2nd preference

PLAZA + PARK WITH HOUSING
LIBRARY STRUCTURE 
REPURPOSED WITH PARKING 

MIXED-USE HOUSING WITH CIVIC PLAZA + PARK
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FINAL VISION RECOMMENDATION

• Affordable Housing

• Community-oriented Ground Floor Uses

• Civic Plaza/ Park focused on Downtown/ Daily uses

• Potential to host Farmers’ Market

“Affordable Housing is a priority 
for our community. I believe it 
can be done in a mixed-use 
format with an acknowledgement 
of place, respect and voice of 
the people served, housing 
elements guidelines, creative 
and cultural appropriate design 
and environmental 
sustainability.”

-Community Survey Respondent
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NEXT STEPS

• Future Council Action prior to Mixed-Use Project Construction [within two years]

• Feasibility Study

• Housing Analysis

• Unit Counts, Development Economics, Affordability Targets, Funding etc.

• Plaza and Park

• Uses, features, maintenance, programming, street closure analysis, funding etc.

• Parking

• Needs and capacity

• Planning, Entitlement, and Development Considerations

• Continued City, Community, Stakeholder, and Partner Engagement



Q&A
How to overcome 

possible obstacles?

I’m glad that…

I was surprised 
that…

Potential 
concerns and 

responses

I’m looking 
forward to

I was 
struck by…

48



THANK YOU!
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